TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALI

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE ?;,14‘?
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS 7/

TIMORE COUNTY:
Georgle L. Hampshire
stcaewre, PA1 K. Hampabire and .____lege! owner.tof the property situste in Baltimore
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* sourht (Section 1802,2A)
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\ddress. 492 Highland Av-nun i

Tmflon. Maryland Elzﬂl B

Address .ZDD.WM > T —
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner ot Kaltimore County, this.

20X #6828, TUdsON, HD, 21204

rip cocpany Zoning Petitlon z
Vartances l-w-lud to Helght ) iy
Transition drea Regulations
509 V. Chesapeake Averue

Begluning for the sace at & point which is northeasterly 20 foot more
OF 1783 measuted from the tntersertion formed by the centarline of Chesapeake Averua
s the centerline of Dixle Drive, said paint belng on or neac the center of
Chesapeake Averue at the end of the fourth Iine of that parcel of land described
' 8 doed dated June 5, 1963 from Nellle L. Gessford, Exccutrix to Gaylord K, muers
ot ¥, and secorded among ehe Land Records of Baltimore County In Liber K.1.S. 1289,
Falto 253, wumnag thence binding revarssly on the fourth through the First 1ines
2f sald deed and Blnding In the bed of Chesspaske Aveue the four follouing cour

L1
viz: (1) Horeh 19° 30¢ East 317 fuet, (2) North 39° East 61.83 feer, (3) Morth 70°

East 60 foet, ond (4) North 72° 430 tast 168 feet to the beginnlng of the first

parcel of land as described in a doed dated June 5, 1943 from Nellfe L. Cessford,

unaarried to Gaylord R. Auer, et ux, and recarded among the Land Records of

Baltiwore County {n Liber R.J.S5. 1289, I 1le 255, running thence bind(ng on the

flest chrough the third 1ines of said last Sentloned deed and binding Lr the bed

of Chesapeake Avenue the three following courses, viz: (3) North 74° 43! East

100 feet, (6) Worth 81° 43' East 65 faet, and (7) South 84° East 77 foet, wunning

thence binding on che fourth a<d FLfth lines of the second sentioned deed the two

follawing courses, viz: (8) South 20° West 358 fact, and (3) along n cueva to the

right with a radius of 52 fest for 77 feet running thence () Narth 72° 15" West

binding far part of the distanca on all cf the sixth line of said last mentfoned

deed and binding for the rematnder on %L1 of the third line of tne second parcel of

land described {n the second ment) loned deed, In all 357 feet to the Place of begi

Containing 4.7 Acres of land more or less.

APPEAL DATE (uccordirg to Court Docket) 8/26/74

MEMORANDUM

There exists a haunted house in Towson, known as the Old Aver
House. Placed there first by the dreams, later m iintained by the aspirations
and finally ruined by the stupidity of man. it stands as a spectral monum~nt
to the utler confusion and chaos created by the adoption of Bill 100 (1970).

This 4.7 acre property had, until 1969, been the private residence of
Mr. Peck Aucr. The premises are thickly wooded, virtually covered by trees
ranging in height from 35 feet to 100 feet, and the dwelling house of Mr. Aust,
{now in ruins), occupied a fairly level plateau in almost the exact center of
the tract. Except for this plateau, the balance of the property is extremoly
precipitous, and test boring shows substantial rcek burden, and indeed, on
some portions of the property thore are out eroppings on the land.

It is perhaps of great significance that when Mr. Ralph Talhot developed
Southland Hills, he very thoughtfully excluded the subject property and two
other propertics north of the Auer tract from his development, since the
terrain characteristics would not have permitted him to develop those pasticalar
prapertics for individual residences similar to those in Southland Hills.

The variances being sought are:

a. height: 50" permiited to 150! sought. (Section 1302. 2 A)

Nxpogt
(SEECERXE R EROTOR ICML

The very complex numbering of the regulations must ix itself tell much about
the absolute fantasy of this logislutive jewel.

At matters stand, the owner of the property in this case are, on the one
hand, parmitted to build 26 dwelling units, {apartments, town houses, detached
or semi-detached iiouses, group houses, etc.¢te.). On the other hand, the
limitations on the height they may build the units, coupled with the restrictions
imposed by the resi 1 butfer zone requi . afford them a meagor
volume of space in which they may construct these pe nitted units.

The following factors are unique to this property in this area:

1, Topography

2. Arca of property

3. Forestation of subject tract

4. Orientation o existing housing a 1d institutions

Topography: While perhaps not unlqun in Baltimore County, this is the
maost extreme in the having an
exlrnmﬂ gradient in all bul. ono liny plateau whereupon is sited the

" ghost house". A large underburden of rack runs throughaut the
property close to the surface.
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Qo of Bpecial App Kindly conform the fie of

ANNAFOLIS. MARYLAND 31404 your briat in 2ceordance
with the chanzes mada in
the titie of (he case as it
L pars on

No. 650, September Term, 1974

Paul X. Hampshire et ux George W. Baker, Jr., Esquire
William P. Ban;ur, Ezquire

. Attorneys for Appellant

Quento.. E. Erlandson et al Richard C. Murray, Esquire
. Eugene Schmidt, FEsquire

Attorneys for Appellee

The Record in the captioned appeal was received and docketed on
25,..197h
n.udomuarmumumbemdwm:nnmmmuumm
on ar before ... H 4, 207k,
mwummumhm-dwmmm:.nlmmﬁ
on or befoze . Pecember kb, 1974

‘This appeal has been set for argument before this Court during the
fdok/ot/. menth,of 1975

Stipulations for cxtensions of time within which to file beiefs will not
be granted where the request will delay argument (Rule 1030 (c) 1),

Counsel is likewise notified to advise the office of the Clerk {Pursuant
to Rule MM7) of inent to submit on brief at the time of filing his brief. No
submission on brief will be accepted within ten (10) days prior to the date of
argument without specially obtzined permission of Court.

24 JULIUS A nmmm.

; go"n i Spectal Appeal of Marytand.
Qut o

This property is 4.7 acres in extent, bul by virtue of the
~ residential buffe. sone restrictions, has ar unrestricted building
area of a fraction of &n acre. (See cxhibit 41 .

Forestation:  rhis property is beautifully enriched by hundreds of trees

of all sizew, ranging up lo seventy fool giants well over 100 years old.

Orientation to Exisling Structures:  The subject tract sl.'uu]u back to back

with the charming and well y of Hills
to its cast and south and would have no ingress or carcss through
Southland Hills, and no perceivable impact uron it. Facing Burnbrae,
anothor such community, and the YMCA to fie west, it is soparated
from Burnbrac and the YMCA by Chesapeak= Avenue, a one-way south-
bound public strect. To the north is the near y completed Masonic
Temple building, a community hall for the use of the Masonic Order.

The praciical difficulty, unique to the petitioncrs’ property, cansists

in the extreme lopography. rocky subsoil and limited arva. A reliof from
these difficulties is sought by thix variance petition, As a beneficial by -
product many of the lovsly old trees can be preserved and surface runoff can

zed. A development in character and harmeny with the surrounding

neighborhoods can be constructed .~d the obvious disadvantagas of developing
the praperiy as it must now be developed will be avoided

" To svery thing there is a season, and a time to every purpose
unde s the Heaven:

A tine to be born, and a time to dic; a lime to plant, and a
titae 1o pick up that which is planted;

A time (o kill, and a tire to heal; a ti

and a time to build up. "

to break down,

Ecclesiastes 3: 1-3

ohn Warficld Armiger, Euq.

Attorney for Petitloners

200 Padonia Road, Easnt

Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
bo6-0<40
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8 February 1973

Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: No. 73=77=A
Petition of Paul K. Hampshire

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

Enclosed you will find an Order for Appeal in the ubove
matter together with a check in the amount of $35.00 payable
to "Baltimore County, Maryland".

Very truly yours,

uicﬁur -~ WiEray

BakER AND EAKER

Adavinistrative Secretary

nty Board of Appeals

County 0ffice Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
04

Hampshire Zoning Case

am enclosing for your |l=fnrnmtmn a t.op\ of
a Motion t'xu-d by Mr. Hessian t= ‘u

in the Court of Speci:l Appeals of
Zoning Case and of ny Answer theret

PETITION FOR A VARIANCC

8/S of Chesapeake Avenue, ’
6€20' W of Dixie Drive- ZONING COMMISSIONZR OF
Paul K. Hampshire, et ux =

NO. 73-77-A (Item No.

Please enter an appeal in the above entitled matter to the
County Board of Appeals on behalf of the following persons,
. Quentin E. Erlandson

Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. and Mrs. C. Eugene Schmidt
i

Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson, Maryland 21204

409 W_.aington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
1

Attorneys for Protestants.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ' BEFORE Poul K. Hompshire, et ux - No. 73-17-A 2

::T:zmc:::n?z:-: the ' COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

?E"f}"é‘“ o = o ‘ guide plan arem in Baltimore County.  crors Chespecke Avenue from the subjact

620 feat West of Dixie Drive | propaty is a large tract of land owned ond operated by the YMCA o a community build-

9ih District t SALTIMOKRE COLTY 1 ing, 1o the ecxt s the imstitutional use of the Maonic Temple, and 1o the south if dbuls

::‘I”i:;':mvhlm- etux : Na (3=17A ‘ || the rear yords of houses facing on Allsboma Road.  The topography of the proparty i

GG j [l xtromaly rough, sonsisting of what may e described m o ravine with o small plateay
OPINION : at the: top, with a stream running clong Chesapeake Avanue ot the narthemmont boundary
|

| of the property, and is presently "improved® by an old frame cwalling which has been

This cone comus to the Board on copeal from on Order of the Zoning
|| vondalized and is almost in ruins at the present time.
Commissioner granting the Petitioners' request for a varionce to permit a height of one | |

Mr. Hampshire testified at the heering that he wishes lo comstruct one
hundred fifty (150} feet in lieu of flity (50) fest os requiced by the Baltimare County |
I building, which will anly occupy From three to Five percent of thw: total laud, the rest
Zoning Regulotions. The Board feels impelled 1o make it clear at the oulset that

being left for open space, preseutly existing trees and parking arecs. e hos asked for
this case does m* i=volve any change In zoning classification of any chonge whatever

a variance to o height of 150 feei but testified that his archilects have advised him that
in parmitted land use under the Zoning Regulations. The property was the subject

his plens con be carried out with a maximum haight of 133 feet.  The proposal is 1o
of a previows | oning application for apartment zoning under the old regulations prior tn

| divide the buildings into floors of 9600 square feet vach, having 13 floors ot the most,
the passage of Bill No. 100, which effoctive dote was March 24, 1971. At that time |

| with parving spoce uid , 10 be sold as cond

oportments, which, of coune,
tha Petitioner had requested D.R. 16 zoning on the property; hcwever, the County
would be limited ‘o the number of dwelling units allowed for the entire tract unde, the
Council, at the time of the adoption of the new zoning mops, placed this property in a
A D.R. 5.5 zoning, namely, twenty=six apartments more or less, assuming that fiere were
D.R, 5.5 clasificction, The gross area of the pmperty is 4.7 acris, which would

| 1o be more than one cpariment on each floor. The lot is haavily wooded with what
allow for the comtruction of 25 = 26 dwelling units of any type, whether individual homes,

can only be described as old and beay' "l frees, and the proposed use would allow Fhem
town houses, apartmants, or any cther we, $0 long & the seme wes confined to residential |

to remain and with much better care and preservation than they are presently having.
development; and the orly matter theretore before the Boara is whether o not the Peti-

The plat presented by the engineers in evidence (Exhibits No. 1 and No. 1-A) shows
tioner should be gronted a he!

wvarionce 1o alliw him to build one structure of o height

that the propasal will more than meet every other requirement of the Baltimore County
greater than the allo. ¢ 50 feet rather than have an cllowable density spread over the

Zoning Regulations, i, ¢. @ ta setbacks, open space, parking areas, roadways ond aceess.
entire tract. To achieve this the burden is on the Petitionr to show practical diffi-

raads, which will be enly to Chesapeake Avenue and not to Alabama Rood.  The plans

culty or unreasonabie hardship, os well as a lock of any detriment to the health, sofery

@ presented ore entirely in accordonce with both the latter and the spirit of the Zoning
and general welfare of the community.

Regulations o to e and every other requirement other than height, which is the vorionce
This property is localed on the south side of Chesapeake Avenve approxi=

requested.
mataly 600 feat west of Dixie Drive, in the $th District of Boltimare County, and is within
Therc was testimony by Mr. Hampshire, and alsa by competent engineors,
~ short distance of what has been described as the Towson Core Center, which appears on

that there would be practical and unremonctie hudihip in attempting to meke any other
the Guide Plon Mops as a secior center, being the largest type of commercial-industrial

. T . KE:  PETITION FOR A YARIANCE BEFORE THE
Poul K. Hompehire, ot wx = MNo. 73-77-A ¥ | $/S of Chesapeake Avemue,

620' W of Dixie Drive -
9th District

Paul K, Hampshire, ot iix - : oF
Petitionora

NO. 73-77-A {lten' No. 9)

ZONING COMMISSIONER
same is hereby GRANTED, subject to the approval cf 2 site plon by the Bureau of

Public Services and the Office of Planning and Zoning. BALTIMORE COUNTY

Any appeal {rom this decision must ba in accordance with Chapter

Maryl Rules of Procedure.
1I00; Subtits B of the Mory b R The Petitioncra request a Variar « from Section 1B0Z. 2A of the

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

Baltimore County Zoning Regulalions to permit a height of one hundred and
‘OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

#h s 2
7 (o NSl
el

, Chaiman feet west of Dixie Drive, in the Ninth District of Baltimore County and con-

fifty (150) feet in lieu of the prescribed fifty (50) feet. The property is

lacated on the south side of Chesapeake Avenue, six hu.dred and twenty (620)

tainiig 4. 7 acres of land, more or less.
Evidenca on behalfl of the Petitioncra indicated that they acquired the
property approximately two and one-half {2 1/2) years ago and that the péoperty

is bounded on the south with individual homes, the Masonic Temple on the

i e cast and the YMCA property on the north. It was fndicated that twa (2) build-

ings arc proposed, ane of which is to be twelve (12) stories and the other, to

be thirteen (13) stories and would be nsveloped as type
There would be no rentals, but each condeminium wouald range in sale valux

=y from Eighty Thousand Dollars ($50, 000) to One Hundred and Fifty Thousand

o
% ‘I go lara ($150,000) per unit, depending on the size, etcetera.
= R
: 41 The property is presuntly zoned D, R, 5. 5 and if developed into single
1
= M 3
tvel : amily unils, would necessitate extensive rosas, driveways and utilities. Due
~ 1
o 3 N&tms topography of the property, which slopes severely, the average grade of
e |
< 40 e roads would be an exceas of ten (10} per cent.
Lt ~. ’
e= TN
55 (MR John Hocheder, Jr., enginecr testifying on behalf of tne Petitioners,
R
cﬂ: 'w  indicated that most other properties to the east and north of the subject
S & =

property have good topography. He also indicated that the subject property is

unique because of its grade and topography. It was also atated by

Paul K. Hampshire, ot ux - No. 73-77-A i

Iuyout for the use of this property within the Zoning Regulctions, which opinion was
fundamentolly based on the fopography of the site ond on attempted plan 1o plat o

davelopment in any other use, which it was testified would ne! work under any other

D.R. 5.5 we.

| |
| All utilities, including water and sewerage fozilities are availoble

‘ at the site and odequate. It is obvious that this development wauld not tend to over-
| erswd schools in the area nor increcie the traffic to ony great extent.
| | It wan testified by a qualified reoltor and oppraiser, Mr. Hugh Gelsion,
| that this [ocation was ireal for its planned we, that there were large open spacet nearby |

| in connection with the institutional uses which would fit in with the proposed plan, and
|

that the Hompshire lot odditionally only odjoined four or five lofs on Alabaa Roas ‘o

the rear, He expressed his opinion that the effect of the proposed censiruction on the

wolue of neighuoring prog ties would bo favarable rather than detrimental, and ho <ited

many other aracs where opartment construction has had this effect in support of his opinion,
| Hu further testified that the construetion of small gerden opartments which would be ollawed

under the zoning would be delril - 8 it would i the de

| of almosi
|
| all of the large trees, and that it would be o great waste of land for the small aumber of

cotteges which could be built due to the rap: graphy, which type of development would

also farce the removal of most of the trem and shrubber; . He also pointed out that

the ion of this

would ottract clder people, few children
and afford a much higher dagree of security than any oher frpe of development allowed.
A number of residents in the naighborhord wers in favor or the propesel, and probably
mare were opposed to it for varying recscas.

The Protestants presented ar <ngince., Mr. Robert A. Whiteford, of the
Grelnee Environmental Systems, Inc., who stated he had reviewred the plans and propored
himself a propased garden opartment layaut which would provide for twe three story build-
ings containing respectively thirteen and twelve wnih, for a total of twenty-five, o1 1250
square feet each. 1t appears to the Board thet sueh construction, which would be

allowed without  vaiance, would be moch mare detrimental to tha neighborhood than

any propomd by b, Hampshire.  On cross—cxamination Mr. Whiteford wes Forced to

i
Mr. Hocheder, thal if the propertly were developed into garden type apartment

units, that partion of the subject property with good topography ceuld not be

falls w

| dvelaped beoaune n the required transitional area adjoining
single family dwellings.

Residents of the arca, in protest of the subject Petition, indicated that
they do not want to live near or next to high vise towers. They fu!* that the
property should be developed as single family dwellings.

Without reviewing the ¢ sidenc> further in detail Lut based on 1l the

evidence prosentad at the haaring, in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner

of Couaty, the P have inet the burden of proving hardship
and unzeasonable difficulty and taat the proposed improvements will not be

detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the community. There

has been a neod i d for the ility of i throught

Baltimore County and the country, If duveloped as progossd, much more open
space would e 1 rovided. Because of the topography involved, its location to

the Towson Core, the subject proper'y shoald be developed as proposed.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissiorer of Baltimore
YGounty, this _/2  day of January, 1973, that the herein described Petition

for Variance to permit a height of ons hundred and fifty (,50) foot in liew §

o required fifty {50) feet should be and the tame is hezsby GRANTED from
ind after the !ate  his Order, subject to the : ypreval of a site plan by the

urean of Public Services and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

A

)y S

'y .
re A
Zoning Commissloner of
Baltimore County

P

&

Poul K. Hampshice, of ui. Ma, 73-7/-A 4,

otimit that he hod to agree with the Petitiones’ +ngineer that individial loks would be
impractical on the topogrophy @ it exists, and would further be domnging ‘e the appearanca
in that it would require the destruction of most of the larpe troes.

The Protestants further produscd Mr, Frederick P. Klaw, a realtor and
oppraiser, who cxpressed his opinion that ' reperty could be developed @ per Mr.
Whiteford's plan, only provided it ware used for vary expensive deluxe opartments in
garden-type building: becowse, @ he expressed it, haw could twenty=five small apartments
support all the necessory proper upkeop of woods, swimming pool, etc. necessary for the
almest five oeres,  Lurury condominiuma are axactly what Mr. Hampshire is proposing
for this troct, and the Board is of 1% opinian that the ior. @ wbmitied constitute the

most satisfactory use of the land, both in w-cordance with he general plans for Boltimere

County, and in its &ffact upon the immediate neighborhood.

Under all the evidence in the case, and after comidering the exhibits

and viewing the property, the Baard has come fo the conclusion that the judgment of the
Zoning Commistioner should be affinmed, and the variance requested hould be granted

to a height of 133 feet, o testified to by the owner, rather than the 130 feet requested

o1 an approximate height in the petition,  William H. McLean, Jr. vs. Joseph L, Soley,
270 Md. 208 ;  Loyolo Building & Loon Assn, ws. Buschmen, 227 Md. 243, 176 A.2d
355 (1961); 2 Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning and Planning, (3 ~d, 1972) 45-28, 25.

In the judgment of the Board the Petitioner: hove met the burden of pruving hardship and
unrexsonable difficulty, and that the propesed improvements will nat be detrimental to

the hea!th, safety and genaral walfare of the community.

FILT

For the reasars set forth in the cforegoing Opinion, it is th's tith
day of February, 1974, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that a Varicnce

of one hundred thirty-three (133) feet in lieu of the required fifty (50) feet b and the

January 12, 1973

Jcha W Armiger, Esquire
230 Padonia Road, Fast
Cockeysville, Mavyland 21032

Fatilion for Variance

513 of Chosapcake Avenue,
620" W of Dixle Drive -

9th Diatrict

Paul K. Hampshire, ot ux -
Patitionea

No. 73-7T-A (tem N« 1)

Dear Mr, Armiger:

1have thie date passed my Osdar 1= the above captioned

matter in accordance with the attachad,
Very truly youru,
/ Y4
-‘nu./ux NENNA

Zonlng Commissionar

SEDivta
Attachments

ces Righard Murray, Esquire
Mersantile- Towson Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

C. Eugena Schmidt, Eaquire
497 Chesapeake Heildlng
Tewson, Maryland 21204

MAY 21197
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TAUL K. HAMPSHIRE, ot ux 1 Lé TR
Appellanc ' COURT OF SPECIAL [ZPEALE
T or
.
] MARYLAND

No. 630
Septambey Term, L374

- ERLANDEON, ot &l '
Appellass 1

IIRIINITIZINIEE

WOTION PGB LEAVR TO APPRAM AS AUCUE CURIAR

JALTDNORE COUNTY, MAXYLAMD, by Joha V. Hessias, IIX,
AS3Letast County Sokicitor, meves for leasve to appesr in this appsal as
anicus curlas, o the
Hokicm 18 based ou the Iollewing grounds, vis.;

1. That Ehers is pressat is €iis appesl au Lesus which

Court that seid

affects the publis taterest of the citisens of 7altiscre Couaty, as dla-
tingeished frem the p .ticular asd epecific property raght of the individusi
pastlag herais, vis; whether as & mtter o! law verlsaces from tha basis
soming regulations mey be graated by the County Toard of Appesis without
rvagard for the spiris asd latarsss of said regulacicas, as required thersim.
2. That the Mewant's iztersst im parcicipsca’g io shis
appesl is that the criteria applicsble to the grasting of varissces from
tha besghz L)
ba maintained at the highest stasdard becauss of tha imporcamea of such
Soulay comsept newly-sdopted by the

Couaty Zoming B .ulacions

te the ey
County Coumeil of Baltimess Coumty.
3. ‘that the Movant resjsstfully suggasts s tois Hosozeble -
Court that it was permitted to participats me amicus curias im procesdiag
1ia the Circult Coust for Baltimors Coumty.

AND AS IN DUTY BOUND, etc.

@,,_',L "I"'h‘f .

Ao P

il

BALTL/ORE COUNTY, HAZYLAND

Tiba W. Hessias, T
Aswistast County aollsnn-

I HERERY CERTIFE, That & copy of tie foregelag Murioce for
Liave to Appear as smicup Curies and the progossd Grier appesdsd thersts,
was this dey of Ockobar, 1574, mailed to Geezge W. Baker, Js., Ka=
quire and Willles F. Beker, Esquire, nl-mlim-‘;. 10 Charles Plass,

Sults 202, Baltimers, Maryland 20201, Attormsys for Appellants, asd to
Richerd C. Muzray, Bsquice, Gouk, Mudd, Murray & Hamrd, 409 Washington
Avenus . Towsel, Maryland 21204, Attowneys for the Appellses.

—_—
'shn W, Hesslas, IIX

. ] ]

comnissions and other agencies, including the Board of Apneals.
Baltimove County Charter, Scctions 508, 605; Baltirare County Code,
Art. II, Section 2-16. (Copics are attached.)

4. In paragraph 2 of his Motior, the Assistant County
Solicitor suggests that the Board of Appeals has not maintained the
highest standnrd as to height regulations. He is in effect sctting
up himself, a member of the Exceutive Branch of Baltimore County,
as more qualified in such matters than the Board of Appeals which
is the body of zoning experts uppointed by the Legislative Branch
of Baltimore County (The County Ceuncil).

S. It would be highly irregular for an Assistant County
Solicitor who is charged under Sections 50% and 605 of the Baltimore
County Chacter and Section 2-16 of the Baltimore County Code with

the duty of serving as counscl to the County Board of Appeals, to

appear in a case as an amicus curiae for the parpose of opposing a

decision of the agency for which he serves as counsel.

6. If the legislative body of Baltimore County i. not
satisfied with the interpretation placed by the Board of Appeals
(Baltimore County's body of zoning experts) on the "Variances"
Section of the Cude, it can amend it.

7. It would d~ extreme wamage to the attorney - client
relationship, to the concept of confidential relationships, ard ta
the public image ot the courts and the profession of law if counsell

for the Board of Appeals is now pemitted to appear as amicus curiae

to opposc a decision of his client.

8. In addition to the above reasons which the Appellants
contend preclude an As:zistunt County Solicitor from appearing as
amicus curiac for the purposc of opposing the decision of the Board
of Appeals, the office of the County Solicitor has no authority to
take an appeal on behalf of Baltimore County cx“ccn: upon the written

order of the County Solicitor, approved by the County. Baltimure

(A copy is attached.) [An

County Code, Art. 11, Sectioa 2-17!

appeal to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland is not

‘spuzifir.':llly referred to in that scction sipce that section

i 5 . . "
enacted prior to the creation of the Court u. Special Appeals. It

s apparent, iowever, that that section was intended to include

1
|
]
1
tany .appeal to an Appaltate Court since all Appellate Courts to !
hich an appeal could then be taken from either the state or federal

court were listed].

9. Althsugh the aforesaid Motion was filed by the
Assistant County Solicitor in the name of Baltimore County, it is
clear from the record below, and in this Court, that he was and is |
acting on his own behalf.

10. Although the lower court allowed the Assistaat Count:
Solicitor te participate in the proceedings in the lower court for
the purpose of opposing the decisicn of his client the Zoard of
Appeals, the Appellants contend that the lewer court acted
erroncously in so allowing it.

AND AS IN DUTY BOUND, etc.

i/

“Teorge W, baker

Voo /U)mu

WiTliam ¥. Baker
I(IIBYI :nﬂ E

Attarneys fo. Appellants
1¢ fharles Plaza - Suite 202
kilvimore, Maryland 21201
539-2840
1 HEREBY CFRTIFY, that on this day of C_tober, 1374,
a copy of the aforegoing Answer To Motion For Leave To Appear As

Amicus Curiae was mziled to Richard C. Murray, Esquirc, Cook, MNudd,

Murray § Howard, 409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 and E
to C. Eugene Schaidt, 401 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21194!_,
|Attorneys for the Appellees, and to John W. Hessian, 111, Assistant
i

;County Salicitor, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204,

EAUL . BANPSHINZ, oF ux

10 g

Avpellaat [ COURT OF SMICLAL AYPEALS
T oy
va.
: aeD
i o, &2
. Saptesbar Zomm,

Tha Hotiea of Daltimcrs County, Marylaad, for Loave to
AYear 48 snlous Gurlse 15 this Appeal 1s Edis __ day of Corsber, 1974,
by the Gourt of Spacial Appeals of Maryland, graszad, sod it iy ORDEAZD
€54t Eis Moveat shall flis its brisf harein as saicus curies on or befors

tha day of s 1974,

—_——
CHIZ? Junc

EH\IJL K. HAMPSUIRE, et ux & N THE
: Appellants *: COURT 0F 5 CIAL AVPEALS
1 V. * or
QUENTON E. ERLANDSON, et al * MARYLAND
& Ko. 650

®  September Term, 1974

L T S

The Motion of John w. Hessian, [II, Assistant County
Solicitar for Baltimore County, Maryland, for Leave to Appear as

Amict

Curiac in this Appeal is this day of October, 1974, by

the Court of Special Appeals uf Maryland, denicd.

ﬁ

' K. HIE, ef ux I THL
“1 Appellants # COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
| v, oK
QUENTON 1., ERLAZDSON, wt al “ MARYLAND
Appellces * No. 650
* ‘eaber Term, 1974
oA R x B & s s s

I\i\‘x\lLK TO MOTIGN FOR IL.\VL TO
R AS AMICUS CURIAE

Prul K. Hampshire and Georgie L. Haapshire, Appellants,
by George W. Baker, Jr., Williaa P. Haker and Allen and Baker,
thelr sttormeys, in Answer To Motion For Leave To Appear As Amicus
Curise filed by Joha k. Hessian, III, Assistant County Solicitor,
object thereto oa the following grounds:

L. Zoniag is purely a legislative furction. Bd. of Co.
Comm'rs. v. Fdmonds 240 Md. 680 (1965°. The Legislative Branch of
the Baltimore County government is the County Council. Art. I,
sce 301 of the Baltimore Courty Charter. The County Board of
Appeals whose decision was reversed by the Circuit Court for
Baltimere County is the body of zoning exper*s for Baltimore Co:nt

CF. Einney v.

lle, 241 Md. 224, 241, (1966).

the County Coencil of Baltimore County pursuant to Article VI,

lc is appointed oy
Section 601 of rhe Baltimore County Charter. (A copy is attached.)
The Board of Appeals thus excrcises quasi-judicial and legislative
functions. Mayor and ity Council of Baltimorc v. Shapiro, 187 Md.
623, 627 (1946).

2. John W. Hessian, III, Assistant County Solicitor who

has filed the wetion for leave to ap; in this

case, is in the Euccutive Branch of the Government of Bultimore

|
-fmmty Baltimore County Charter, Art. IV, uzbtluhs 401, 501, 507.

(Copies are ateached.) .,

The Baltimore Ceunty Solicitor is the legal adviso

i
i 3.
i

Bl ..J,quﬂ
R0 |
e e R = 5o =

§ 502

§ 201 Tux Crasts

mu No. 46, 1965.

unlny, The county eouncil
shall =50 A nm st Mvm..u' of 'at month for the
purpose of enac ., but iF the said firsst Macday
shurll be n holiday the sald sessionday shall ke lield on the nest
suceeeding day which is not a haliday.

() Meatinga. *Che county jorc may also meel for the
purpose of appre county wudget and performuag of her
duties properly cxercisable by the county council undsr the
provisions of this Charter other than enacting legislation at
such other times and at such places a3 the council mav deter-
mine.

(¢} Ewmergancy sessions. The coun'y council may be called
into emargeney session for the prepose of enucting legisla-
ton cither by the county executr.e or by any five councilmen,
provided, however, that beforz uny bill shall ba passed s such
an emergency session, it shal’ require the afirmative vote of
five merbers of the county council,

{f) Quorum. At all meeiings of the county council, oteer
than emergency seasions, four memburs thereof cha.. comsti-
tute & quorum for tha trarsaction of business.

{g) Rules of procedure. It shall be the duty of the county
council to adopt rules of procedure. (Bill No. 93, 1962, sec.
1; Bill No. 46, 1255,)

Article 111 Tue Logislative Branch.

Sec. 301. Compotition,
The legislative branch of the ¢ounty goverameat shall be

compased of the county council and the officers and emplyyres

thereof.

Soc. 301 Gificen.

() Presiding officer. The county council at its first regu-
Inr sessioa in each calendar year shall elect fro member-
ship o chairman who shall proside s+ all weetings. In the

11

Balticore County and of its varieus offices, departments, bonrds),




§ 541 TG CuanTee § 601

DIVISION 4. REORGANIZATION OF DEPARTMENTS UNDER
STATE LAWY,

Sec. 54°

1f the Geueral Assembly shall at any time transfor o the
voters of the crunty or to the codnty council Surisdiction or
control over the affairs of any of the departments of the
county government in excess of the jurisdiction or wmtrol
wested in the county government by L of by this Charter,
then to the catent of such trausfer, the county council may
by legislatiza act provide for the reorganization of such de-
parments and the administration of their affoirs under
county law.

Funthering legislatian.

Article YI. County Boord of Appecls end Appecl
v Tox Courk
Sec. £01. Counly boord of appeats; I'lppinlnblﬂﬂ,' tanny; com-
punsation. - :

‘There is herchy created and cstablished a county board
of appeals consisting of thres members who shall be ap-
pointed by the county courcil for three year terms, provided,
however, that the first county board of appeals aprointed
pursuant hereto shzll consist of one member appointed for
‘a tarm of one yeax, one for a term of two years, and the thir*
for & term of threa years. Thereafter, all appeintments or
Teappointments shall be for thres year terms, except that an
appointment to fill & vacancy occurring before the expiration.
of a term shall be for the remainder of the unexpired term.
‘All membera of the board shall be residents of Baltimore
County, and appointments shall be made g0 that not morce
than two members of the board shall be membera of the same
political party. As comzensation, each mambar of the board
ghall be paid at the rate of thirty-six hundred dollars ($3600.-
00) per year, unless such compensation be changed &3 pro-
vided in section 606 of this article.
a7

§ 508 Ty CHALTEE § 510

e ety solicitor shail also b
i Ve L for the county
adviser znd talive dra(ls 3
e e o shall b re for the meintruance of the
Soueral ol the eonaty council. Tie shall, ugon request,
n e

ini tions nflecting
i opinions : o
:ilfl\l-s‘::st:u:r ul.,.- county when the same an submitted to him:

f the L 3 by wrilten re-
By resolution uf the couoty counct, 2) ! T
::’m ¢t county exccutive or the county admk ative
officer, or (3) »h The approval of the counk

2 drmdn
officer, by written req rest 'uf the head of any ofiies or denatt-
ment in the administeat

ervices, All deeds, bonds, coa-
tratts, relaases nud olker legel popers and instruments i
valving the intereats of the coualy

‘fhan the wounty salicitor.

pers.
shall, batore their execus
K il licitor and shall

i gelivery, be submitted to the county sol
::’;:;m.\; by i in, writin as to Meir form and legal sufi-
ciency. The county solicitor shatl hase such additiounl duties
25 may from Lims to time be provicad by law.

See. 509. Assistonh to coun*y saliciter.
county solicitor, with tha approval of the ceunky exesu-
e apotat such assatasts 1o survo as meabers of bis
e Mol 4a may be neccssary for the prapes conduct of the
e busincss of his office, sibject, kamaver, to such linlta:
B b0 nami , tarm Aad compeosation .3 mar be pro-
e Trom tims to tims by this Charter or by last.
Sac. 530, Temporary additionel lagal assistance.
N -
‘Nothing in this artile contained aball be construod as p
ontiny tha county exccative, with the approval of the esuaty
e, {rom enzaging the sécvices for & temporary period of
et ormay o attorneys for legal work of an extravrdinery
Tabure whan ths work to be done i ¢l sueh
require lezal services in
¢ law. By resolution
be sabject Lo the executive velo, the county
+of hot Tess tha.s frve mee-

which shall Tot to the
council may, by Lhe aficmative vol

at

§ 40L Battaious COUNTY Cobi

available o Lhe public and the press no latar
1, 7958, and every two year; thereafler on th

cers, agents anid employees of the counly an
1 L it boar izsi

s,
cies thereol shall be open to the inspection of

the power lo implement the provisions
legislative act not inconsistent herewith, and

Sec. 401. Composition,

and autherity.

5 402

couneil and to the county exccutive, and copies shall be made

than Seplomber
o same day. All

revords of the county auditor and all records and files pertain-
Ing Lo we receipt and expenditure of county funds by all offi-

d all offices, de-
and other agen-
the accouutants

conducting the biennial audit. The county council shall have

this section by
to require sich

additional independent audits a3 it shall deemn neressary.
Article 1Y, Tha Execufive Branch.
The exccutive brauch «f the county goversment shall con-

sist of the rounty cxecutive, the county administrative office,
and ail officers, agents sad cmployess inder their supervision

h01

executive, the county admi

of u successor. U
tomporary appointes i

avtore County Coby

of a vaeaney or temporary “hacace
days a person b serve a8 acting head o
ment in Mo administrative secvis
t the
a sub
department to which he is designatid as nebing
porses: all the qualifications for the office apecified in article
v of this Charter for an original appointzs,

(b) Other officers. Subject to the approval of the county

ateative officer whall, in

nnte officer in the
d,

on term

(Bill No. 85, 1962, sec. 1.)

Sec. 501. Generol supervisi

Sec. 402, County execut

tiama; salary. The county exccutive shall ba

(n) Nuture and term of ofiice; mods of clection; gualija-

the chiel exceu-

tive officer of the county and the official head of the county
government. [n such capacity, he shal be the elected exeeu:
tve officer mentioned in section T cf arti

icle XTA of tha

agement.

meceasary from

and this is an executive rather 3 & Jegislative
Baltimors County et al., #25 M. 371, 170 A2 972
This section citad in Cohan v. Haltimors County,

A B0 (1983).
20

§ 605 Tug Cieaw

cordznce with law, to medify or
or withoat remanding the ease Lo

of appeal shall be served on the

grether with o copy of its opinien

K e exclusive.

i The Loard may appoint such
3 executive shall make available

tor or some member of his legal
serve as counsel to !)\u.bnuﬁ.

Sec. 605, Furthering Jugislation.

ing legislation not inconsistent
* article to implemsat znd defin
the county board of nppeals as

fuaetlon,

(1961)..
. 220 Md. 519, 185
A2" "85 (1962) and In Kons v. Baltimers County, 231 Md. 486, 190

. and fecilities of the county a3 are
# [xn.- the proper perfonaonce of its duties. The county solic

Since the coun’y executive bas the doty lo supsrmar direct and

TER § 605

agncioved thersby may appeal such decision to Lhe cirevit
court of Baltimors County, whick shall
#he docision of the board, or, if such declsion is mot in ac-

Tave power lo alicm

reverse such decision, With
r rehearing, 83 nay

require. Whenever such appeal is taken, 2 copy of the notica

bancl by the elerk of said

court, and the board shall promptly give notice of the appeal
to all pacties to the procssdiag before it. The board shall,
4 within fifteen dnys after the filing of the appeat, fils with tae
3 couct the originals or cortified copies of all popers and evi-
i dencs presonted to the toard in the proceeding befoce it ta-

which shall includs o state-

E ment of thu facts sound and the grounds for its decision.
4 Within thirky days after the decisior. of the circuit court ia
H renders?, any purty to the procesding who is agyrieved there-
by may appeal such decision to the eourt of appeals of this
state. The review proceedings provided by this section shall

Sec. 605. Employees of the baa:l

employoes, and the county
to tha board such services
or appropriate

staff designated by hirz

i The county council shall have the power to enach further-

with the provisions of this
the powers and functions of
herein specified. The county

council may by legislative act increase the compensation of
the members of the county board of anpeals provided in sec-
tion 601 of thia article and therafter decrease such com-

See. 502 Compusitien:

Live to furaish & capy ol

fees have bee . paid in

“Thu Hguor iespectars
galary of two (housau
from June 1,
130, Rill No. 123, 1933.)

gates 5n accordance with
cle 22 of the Annstated
119, 1968.)

/!ﬁ. 2-15. Powers and d

urer, the county

authority or power to

"W Tor Chacter pravisioss
ot

Articla Y. Ths Admi

this section shall be construed o re

unless the copy is b bo cec

1959, (Balto, Co. Codsy

The county solicitor sho'l ba the legral adviser
and o its several departments and ngencies,
Luard of licenss commissionecs,

appeals, tho county welfara board,
commissions, boards and agencies, havine
] ion and direction of the legel business thereol.
partment, comaisaion, bua.rd
iating for the public duties

of i

iom,

b

rative Sarviees,

Ahe case

designate within thirty
ny office or depart.
4 until the appointment.
ma of such _ppointment the

office or
he #hall

No per-

(e} Li
non shall serve as an acting county administrative officer or
acting head of any elfice of departinect for a perind longer
than sixty days without the approval of the ~ounty eouncil

DIVISION 1. OUTLINE OF ORGANIZAVION.

Except as otherwise providal herein or in the public gen-
eral Jaws of this state, Lbe administrative services of tho
county shall bo subject Lo the supervision and control of the
county administrative officer, who shall La responsibla solely
1o the county executive for their efficient operation and man-

Irictioms on creation of cdditioncl
affices ond depariments.

The administrative services shall consist of tho offices and
departmuats hereinaltor enumerated and described. Except
as othirwiss herein cxpressly provided, no additions offices
or deartments shal! bs -reated except by
Charter, Existing or +dditional duties and functions may,

amendment to this

§ 214 Bapiaors Counts Cont

Sce. 214, Salary of liquer inapsetan.
of the rounty shall receive 2a annual
4 seven hundred dollars, accounting
1055, nec. 46. 195, ehe

for exch death he

§ %18

Sec, 2-13. Compansotion of deputy madical exominers.

Each dupuly meilical examizer of ths
a3 compensation thirty-five doliai-

ire the county exeot:
s snch books, accounts Of P

ified and uules the presc
Avanes. (il No, 63, 1663

county ohall receiva
fuvestl-

the provisions of seetion 3 ﬂ'f arti-
Code of Blxryland, 1957, (Bill No.

Articls 11, County Soliciror”

juliss genersily.

of tha coucly
foclu

ding the

employ or retaiy any legal

other than tha county solicitor. He shall upon

the office of the county treas-
board of cducation, the board of zoninz
, and oll ottier departments,
general supervi-
HNo such de- -
or other agency created or ex-
of the connty shall have any

requat give

advice and opinions upon any legal quastions affectior the

a3 to the curaty solicitor, ses Char, § 50T

104

¥ Cadg § o8

aunty shall hald
may from tim
ctee or by law.

and g h o
provided by this (%

See. 506, Stalf ond clerical paoennsh.

iaistrative officer and

tw umplox
sary tn
partm -t all be wadectaken if the
cost thereo! eaceeds the availible 2ppconAation or allotmend
tharefor.

DIVISION 2. OFFICTS OF THE ADMINIZTRATIVE SERVICTS.

Suldivision 1. The GHice of Law.

Sec, 307, Thw county solicirer genersily.

The office of latw shall be ndministerad by Lhe couaty solici-
tor. He ahall be a resideat of the county aod 2 member in
gool standing of the Bar of the Conrt of Appeals of dlacy
Jand and of the Circait Court for Bultimore County, He shal
have been actively engaged in the'gensral practics of his pro-
fession in this state for at least five years prior to his ap-

Sce. 508. Powers nnd duries of the couniy solicitor.
“The county solicitor shall be the Jazsl sdviser of the canzty

and of ity severnl officey, departmenty, hoards, commisaioza

and other pee: Excapt a3 provided in sectos 510 of t

article, no ofiice, Gepactment, board, commission or other

agency or bracch of tar county government shall have any

suthority or power to employ or retain &ny 1~gal counsel othec

a0

HTPATION

itiong 4= der whis!
1955, 13 1954, sec. 2.6,

5.
/ The county solicitor shall have sols churp. and dir
i

217 Suin, et

ons and legel

such shall be a party. He shall bave
dafend or discontinuz on behall af the ceunty, soy sull, se-
tion or lesal procesdings in any loca! state or fetoral court
or pefore any administrative ageocy throeof; provided, kow-
ever, that no appeals on behalf of the eounty shal. ba takea
to the Cor ! of Appeals of Margland, to the Uniter States
Circuit Court of Appeals, or to the Suprems Cowt of tha
United States, except upon the written order of the conty
sdlicitor, npproved by the county Io. Lo, Code, 1955,
sec. 212; 1958, see. 22, 1951, ch. 23, see. 1550 )

Ast'=le 1. Sioie’s Attorney.

Sce. 2-10. Account.
Tt shall be the duty of tie state's attoriey of lhe county,
in maling up hir accounts amainst the county for all such
Yor stale law s lo talaries of Atate’s attarney and his stall, ses

Anw: Poda of Nd., 1957, art. 10,
As to cout, fines, imprionmant and
Code.

w5, 2om TiL T of BT

16t
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UNREPORTED

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPE..LS

OF MARYLAND

No. 659
September Term, 1974

PAUL K. HAMPSHIRE et ux.

QUENTON E. ERLANDSON et al.

Thompson,
Davidson,
Moore,

Per Curiam

July 18,1975

MEMORANDUM OPIH10H AHD ORDER

fTho cry of "arkitrary, capricious and illegzl, and
agninst the weight of the evidence® has once again resounded
upon the halls of juastice, the origin of its generation not
unfamiliar. Protestants vehemen'ly adhere to the calling with-
out thought of compromise, while Petitioners advance the argu-
ment that the generating force is without error. The scales
having been adequately supplied with the merits, it is this
Court's responsibility to determine \he weight of cach proposi=
tion.

This appeal is brought to this Court by the Protestants
from an Order, dated February 8, 1973, of the County Board of
Appeals for Doltimore County. Petitioners, Mr. and Mrs. Paul
K, Hampuhire, were granted by the Order a height variance of
one hundred thirty-threo (133) feet instead of the required
maximum £ifty (30) feet, for a building in D.R, 5.5 zoning under
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The involved property

was the subject of a prior zoning application requasting

FILED AUS 5 -1974

On 25 January 1974 ip the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County Judge H. Kemp MacDaniel entered an order reversing a
declsion of the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
(Board) which had granted a petition for a nelght vaviance
to permit the erecvlon of a stracture 133 fect in height on
h.7 # acres of land, iccated in Towson, Maryland, and claa-
3ificd In the D.R.-5.5 zone (Density Resldential, 5.5 dwell-
ing units per acre, maximum height 50 feet). The vardance
granted by the Board would have permitted the constructlion
of o high-rise elevator condominium apartment hullding con=
tulning, in conformity with the density limits of the
D.R.=5.5 zone, approximately 25 dwelling units. The helgit
of the proposcd bulléing, however, would be nearly triple
that allowed in the D.R.-3.5 zone.

On appeal the appellanta (owners) prineipally contend
that the Circuit Court erred in reversing the ordes of the
Board becauce there was "fairly debatable" evidence to show
that strict complian.> with theé zening regulations for Bal-
timore County would resul. in practical difficulty or un-
reasonable hardship; that the variance could be granted
without substantial injury to the public health, safety and
general wzlfare; and that the vaiiance was in strict harmony
with the spirit and intent of ihe lieight regulations. Sze
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {Interim ed. 1971)

§ 307. The owners conclude that the action of the Board was

not arbitrary, capriesious or unreasonable and should have

® ®

D.R. 16 classification (apartments) under the old regulaticas
prior to th? passage of Bill No, 100 (effective March 24, 1971).
With the adoption of the new zoning maps by the Baltimore County
Council, the property was clasrified as D.R. 5.5, causing that
application tuv become moot. The petition for variance, now on
appeal, originally requested variances for two structures of
150 feet each. At the nearing before the Board, the petition
was amended so that only onc building of 150 feet in height was
involved.

This appeal was filed with the Court on March 1, 15974.

A hearing was held May 10, 1974 by the Court at which time

counsel for all parties y d oral
Counsel have also submitted written memorandums which have beca
thoroughly reviewed by the Court. MNaving reviewed the transcript,
memorandums, and the law, the Court is now ready to make its
decision.

! The subject property is located on the south side of
Chesapeake Avenue, approximately 620 reet west of Dixie Drive
in the 9th District of Baltimore County. Although located in
the area of the Towson Core Center, a sector canter on the
Guide Plen Maps (zcning maps of Baltimore County), it is over
2000 feet away and not in visual co .uct. The total area of the
wooded and hilly property is 4.7 acres, with a stream ruaning
along the northernmost boundary (Chesapeake Aveaue). An sld
larga frame dwelling, although in dicrepair, improves the

Across Cl Avenue the Towson Brunch uf the

property.
Young Men Christian Association (YHCA) operates a community
building, under a special exception, on a large tract of land.
Arovnd the YMCh there are homes constituting the Burpbrae
development, The southern portion of the property abuts the

T

+i7

;s °

use in the D.R.-5.5 zone was ambiguous and unclenr in that it
faile¢ to state expressly whether clevator aparuments, listed
as permitted uscs in the R.A.E.-1 and -2 zones, ware aleo
permitted uzes in the D.R. zones. In order to resolve that
ambigulty and ascertain the true Jeglslative Intent, Foir-

, Ltd., 274 Md. 181,
185 (1975); Trultt 7. Board of Public Works, 243 Md. 375,

394 (1966); Kimbrough v. Giant Focd, Ine., Hd. App A
(No. 570, September Term, 1974, rlled 5 June 1975}, the

child Industrdes v. Maritime Air Servi

trial court relied upon the "Final Heport of the Baltimore
County Planning Board" dated 4 September 1969. This report,

because it 1s a requicsd predicate t- the cnactment of a

comprehensive zoning plan in Baltimore Coun zltimare
County Code (1968, 1972 Cum.Supp.) § 22-21, is en intogeal
part of the zoning process which, in the absencu of any evi-

dence to show that the County Councll of Baltlmore County

(Coune1l) did not act in a with 1ts fons,
may properly be considered in determining legislative intent.
Allers v. Tittsworth, 269 Md. (77, 683 (1973); Truitt, supra,

at 243 Md. 389-90; Public Service Commisuion v. Sun Cab Co.,

160 Wi, W76, 481 (1831). Recognizing that a zoning ordinance
should be read as a whole, Kenyon v. Board of Zoning Appeals
of Harford County, 235 Md. 388, 394 (1964), the court con-
strued the intent of the Council in establishing the helght
restrictions in the D.R. zones as being such as to exclude

moderate and high density elevator apartment bulldings from

rear yords of homes in the Southland nills Development, which
face Alabama Road. The Masonic Temple adjoins the proparty
along part of its east boundary. Except for the YMCA and
Magonic Templu, the property is located in extansive D,R, 5.5
and D.R, 3.5 zones.

The only matter betore the County Board of Appeals

was whether or not the Petitioners should be granted a height

variance to allow them to build one structure of a height greater

than the allowed 50 feet in D.R. 5.5 zoning, rather than have an
allowable density spread over the entire tract. All parties

argue that the 4.7 acres under D.R. 5.5 zoning allows for the

of ly 25-26 d 1 uaits, which can
either be individual residences, garden apartments, townhouscs,
condominium units, or uny otner type of resideatial use, by
virtue of Bill No. 100.

In its Order the Boaid stated that Petitioners' burden

was “"to show practical difficulty or unreasonable handicap, as

well as lack of any detriment to the health, safety and general

welfare of the community.* fThe burden placed upon Petitioners is

heavier and wore demanding than that just stated. Variancer
are pormitted by virtue of Section 307 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations which states in part:

‘3ection 307 - VARIANCES

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
and the County Board of Appeals uprn appeals,
shall have and they are hareby given the power to
grant variances from height and area regulations,
from off-street parking regulations &nd from sign
cegulations, unly in cases whers strict compliance
with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in pra-~tical difficulty or unroason-
able hardship. No inc ease in residential Jensity
Leyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning
Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any
such grant of a variance from height or area

buildir n DR, *u and to confine construction of such
structures to R.A.E.-1 and -2 zones. We are
ruaded ot the grant of the requested varlance, which would

have resulted In the construction of a high-rise clevator

bullding in & D.

e of a helght far

f that

pernitted

ven in a R.A

County, 1

and cannot b

helght regulations.

there is no

purpose in r

to tne B

vd for the presenta—

tion of additional evidence with respoct to this ltem,

The ownera' remalning con entions, that

¢ leaer
sourt erred In all

stunt county solicitor to

tieipa

ate In the procec ore the lower court and that

the D.R. zoning regulatlons,

rued by the lower coy

do not bear a subsuantlal relation to the public health,

safety or general welfare, were not raised below, nor suf-
ficiently preserved for review, and are, therefore, not prop=
erly before

Serdenes v. Aetna Life Insurance Co., 21 Hd.

App. H5S3, LG4 [1974); Gordon v. Contractors Transpurt Corp.,

16 Md.iop. 284, 290-91 (1973); Maryland Fule 1085,

ORDER APPIRME
BE PAID BY APF

"reyulations. Furth s
bo_yranted enlv if in
ard intent of said hei
or sign regulations, and

gzant_telicf without sub: \JuEy to public
healtn, safety, and general weltare, x X x©
(Emphasis added.)

*h_variance

t parking
er_as to

Reading the statute poin ; out that the Board under-
stated the burden placed on Petitiuness by failing to include
that the variance must be in "strict harmony with the spirit and
intent of said height x x x segulations,” Inasmuch as the
varjance vas granted, it stands to rcason that the Board tound
that Petitioners met the Lurden placed upop them by the Board,
The problem arises in deciding whether this was accomplished
along with the possible inadvertent proving of strict corpiiance
with the spirit and intent of the height regulations, although
evidently not rrquired by the Board, but by the low.

The low is well scettled thet if the issues involved -a

fairly debatable and he facts are sufficient

£z 2upgert the

Board's decision, it wust be upheld, Sembly v. County Board of

Arpuals, 269 Md. 177 (1973); Geraclds v. Monigomery County Board

of Inpeais, #61 Md. 153, 156, 274 A2d 379 (1971); [laldeman v,

Board of County Commissioners, 253 Md. 298 {1969). “Fairly

debatable issue," (a Haryland zoning case phrrse) has been

as r its is based vpon evidence

from which reascnable perrons could come to different con~lusios

Sembiy, supra, 18i. Therefore, this Court will not substituce
its judgment for that of the administrative body, in this

instance the County Board of Appeais, where the issues arc

fairly unless the decisi of that body can be shown

to be arbitrary, capricious or illegal, Senmbiy, supra, 1li2;

Board v. oak Mill Farms, 232 Md. 274, This Court has no powes

ey )




to rosolve the conflicte in vh: evidence presented to the
Bossd i€ there was, in fact, any evidenceé of a substantial
nature supporting and justifyinj the Board's actions.

On the issue of "practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship®, the record is replece with evidence of various nature
brought forth by Petitioners and Protestants to support each
view. T/ s is a classic example of a "fairly debatable issue.®
And with this determination. the Court has no alternative but
to wohold the Board's decision, there beiny sufficient evidence

to allow to find as they did. This reasoning helds true alsa

on the issve of whether the would be 1 to the
heulth, safety and gencral welfare of the community.

The real issue of this case, though, is whether
Petitioners produced evidence to show that the variance would
L+ in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the height
regulations, and/or whether tha Board was illegal in its actions
in not requiring that such evidence be produced. The Court need
not go into a lengthy discussion of the law concerniig the
application of the language of the statute involved. Suffice
it to say that the zoning iuws are to be strictly applied and
are not to be carricd out in a manner other than that provided,
The Board is required by the law to determine whether the
variance petitioned for would be in strict harmony with the
spirit and intent of the height regulations of the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County, and to devermine findings of
fact setting forth and specifying the reason or reasons for
allowing the variance. Section 307, Bal:imore County Zoning
Regulations. It is cvident Erom the record and the Order of
tho Board that the Doard has not complied with this mandatory

- 5=
A2

The County Council passed Bill No. 100 jugust 3,
1970, creating D.R. and R.A.F. zoning classifications,
indicating clearly that the warnings given by the Planning
Board were hecded.

No testimon, woa presented by Petitioners on the
issue of whether the variance would be in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the height rejulations of L.R. zoning.
They have failed in their burden ui proof in this raspact.
Furthermore, for the reasons stated above, it is inconceivable
that such evidence could be produced in this instance. The
only evidence produced on the issue wu Lrem Protestants by

the testimony of Mr. Horman E. Gerber (Chiel of the Community

Planning Pivision of the 0ifice of Plunning Z ning), and
Mr, Frederick P. Klaus, who botii tedtified Lasically ihat the
desized variance woul? not be in hammony with the spirit and

intent of height regulations. oOn this issue then, the Court
is presented with a record devoid of affirmative evidence in
support of vetitioners' burden, the only evidence being of a
negative nature. fThis is not & "fairly debatable issue®

with supporting evidence for the Board's decision. petitioners
have failed to meet fvily tie requirements ard burden placed

the poard has acted arbitrary,

upon them By Section 307. An
capricious and illegal in granting the height variance therc
being no evidence to support @ determination that the variance
would be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
height regulations, nor did they set forth findings of fact

with reasons on this issuc.

requirement, there being no meaticn of facts concerning the

haxwonizing of the neight variance with the spivit ond intent

of the regulaci_as. In this respect, the fmrd has acted

illegaliy.

Even if the: Doard had acted legally, can a variance

Of 133 fect in lieu o the 50 feet height requirement be allowed

in a D.R. 5,5 zone. Section 1R02.2 scts forth that tha maximun

height of buildings in D.K. 5.5 zines is to be 50 feet, with

th: highest possible building height in a D.R. zone being 60

feec (D.12.16). Under the D,R. zoning, the total arca zoned

one classification multiplisd by the density residential

unii per acre rating of that classification equals the number

©f units that may be constructed on that particular tract of

land. In this instance, the parties igree that Petitioners may

buila 2%-26 residential units on

e 4.7 acres zoned D.R. 5.5

(e.g. 4.7 x 5

= 25.86 units). These units may be placed on

a piction of the land or spread out over it, so long as they

conform with the entire Zoaing Regulations. Petitionars'

proposal of the high-rise apartment building places all the

units in ona constituting approximately 12% of the land area,

and thus, the nced for the height variance cvar 50 feet.

R.A.E. zoninyg classifications refer to elevator-

apartment residence zones. Section 200.1 sets out the legis-

lative policy of R.A.E. 1 classification by stating:

"X % % TA.E.l zones provide for development
of elevator-apartment buildings at moderate
v mnsity. These zones ma: be situated only
near nity or * com-
mercial facilities
(Emphasis added.)

Subsection B goes un to indicate that any R.A.E. L

zone must be entirely located 1000 fect of a C.C.C. district

53

For the above reasons, is this

July, ‘944, by the Circuit Court for baltimore County,
ORDERED thot the Order of the County Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County dated February 28, 1974, be and the soae is

hereby REVERSED.

JUDGE

HKMacDmo
cc:  Richard C. Murray, Esq.
G. Mitchell Austin, Esq.
John W. Hessiam, III, Esq.
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

- 10 -

(¢commoreial, comunity

ore), or within a town e

£ twwn contor or C.C.C. district to the involved property

clo:
is the Towson core, which as nlready stated, is over 2000 feet
away, making the property weil outaide the pormitted area for

The maxivum height regulation for build

R.ALE. 1 zoning.

in R.A.E. 1 zoning is 85 feet above the average grade level

of the s! ‘eet line or tho building foundation line, whichever

is higher.
The only other classification in which elevator-

2 zones.

apartment buildings are speeifically alluwed is
This zoning provides for developuent of elevator-apartment

buildings at relatively high donsity in residential settings

close to the major comneccial and cultural venters of the county
where ample utilities and other public racilities are available.
Section 201.10 limits the location of R.A.E. 2 zones to town
centers. <Tho maximum height of a building in such a zone i3

not ~et out in exact “eect measurements but is ) 1/2 times

the maximum height that would be permitted by application of

the height regulations for B.L. zones.

Looking at the variance granted by the Boacd it is
apparcnt that they and Petitioners contemplated an elevator-
apartment building, or "tower." This is clearly the type of
building anticipatc . £or R.A.E. zones. The height variance
granted, ticugh, goes above the maximum standards allowed in
these zones, while oxceeding the maximum height for D.R. 5.5
by 83 feet, necorly triple that allowed. It is the opinion of
this Court that the zoning regulations, 2s astablished by
Bill No. 300, were never iniended to be applied in such a
manner ag to allow an elevator-apartment building in a D.R.

5.5 zone. MAlthough Section 1BOl.lA states that “other apartment

- tg
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PETITION FOR VAKIA iCE . N THE
SOUTH SIDE OF CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
620 feet West of Lixie Drive * CIRCULIT COURT
9th District-PAUT. K, HAMPSHIRE

o FOR
PETITIONERS NO. 73-77-A

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
PAUL K. HAMPSHIRE and
GEORGIE L. HAMPSHIRE *

Petitionsrs and Applicants MISCELLANEOUS DOCKET: 9
MR. & MRS. QUENTON E, ERLANDSON POLIO: 391
DR. & MRS. LOREN D. JENSEN .

HR. AND MRS. C. EUGEVE SCHMIDT CASE 1 5228
HR. & MRS. JOSEPR F, DAVIS .
Protestants
.
cousry, ZOMING FiLE NO. 73-77-A
.

AL T T L)
MEMORANDUM_OPINION AMD ORDER
The cry of "arbitrary, capricicus and illegal, and
against the weight of the evidence® has cnce again rescunded
upon the halls of justice, the origin of its generation not
unfamiliar. Protestants vehemently adhere to the calling with=

out thought of se, while advance the argu-

ment that the generaving force is without arror, The scales
having been adequately supplied with the merits, it is this
Court's respunsibility to determine the weight of sach proposi-
tion,

This sppsal is brought to this Court by the Protestants
from an Order, dated February 8, 1974, of the County Board of
Appeals for Baltimore County. Petitioners, Mr. and Mrs. Paul
K. Hampshire, were granted by the Order a height variance of
one hundred thirty-three (133) fest instead of the required
maximum fifty (50) feet, for a building in D. 5.5 zoning under
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The involved property

was the subject of a prior zoning application requesting

hui

o pocmitred right in D.R. sones of all

clag utiong, the ik H.. L

established for clevator=apartmont buildin

they were not intended to be al in This i
further indicated by the locations established for R.A.E. zones wh g

are in or i

roLovr and nut majority residential arcas.

It ia conceded that the intent of Lhe

e nut cealily detarmin but, in i

this ins

, the ante

fopting

parks of Bill ¥o. 100 cu *he ratt

'

zoning is determina’le Baltimore

rom the "Final Repert of

County Planning loazd,* te the County Council, rated Septeaber
4, 1969, where it is stated:

"The Planning Bo
cut conversion to
form would present two probl.
the possibility that new, dive
dove Lopment ¢ not ba compat
nearby development Gr subdivision lo
saparate ownership. J#nd the other
inappropriate development paitern t
sult from allowing
at interpediate d
does propose continuabion of seme limitations on
development styles.

“These recommendations for future resideatial
devolopments are. in general: 1) that whe new
buildings and lots are to be within 100 or 400 fcet
of existing buildings or wicant lots already sub-
divided for developuent, Lnv types of the new
@wellings and sizes of the new tots shcald be made
compatible--according to a “able established fo:
the purpose--with the bduildinys and subdivision
lots already constructed or laid out; and 2) that

"But the latter restriction does uot mean that
high-rige apartrent buildings would aot o
Baltimore Covnty. On the contrary
encourages suitable locations
controls, both in larger unit &

high-density residential zones es

for them." (Emphasis added.)
-8 -
£
D.R. 16 ciassification (apartments) under the old regulations
prior to ths pacsage of Bill No. 100 (affective March 24, 1971).
With the adoption of the new Zoning maps by the Baltimore County
Council, the property was clasaifisd D.R. 5.3, causing that

application to become moot. The petition for variance, now on

appeal, 1y for two of
150 feet sach. At the hearing before ths Board, the pstition
was amsnded so that only ons building of 150 fest in height was
involved,

This appsal was filed with cthe Court on March 1, 1974.

A hearing was held Hay 10, .?74 by tha Court at which time

d oral

counsel for all pazties

Counsel have also which have bsen
thoroughly reviewsed Ly the Court. Having reviewed the transcript,
mamorandums, and the liw, the Court is now ready to make its
decision,

The subject property is located on the south side of

Avenue, ly 620 feet west of Dixie Drive,
in the 9th District of Baltimore County. Although located ia
the area of the Towson Core Center, 2 sectcr center on the
Guide Plan Maps (zoning maps of Baltimore County), it is over
2000 fest away and not in visusl contact. The total arva of the
wooded ad hilly property is 4,7 acres, with a stream running

along the § Avenue) . An old

large frame dwelling, althouch in disrepair, improves the
property. Across Chesapeake Avenus the Towson Branch of the

Young Men Christian (1mca) a i

building, under a spacial sxception, on & large tract of land.
Around the YMCA thers are homes constituting the Burnbrae
developmant. The southern portion of the property abuts the

- T




rerr yardc of homss in the Southland Hills Development, which
face Alabama Road. The Mazonic Temple adjoins tha property

t boundary. Exvept fur the YMCA and

along part of its
Masonic Temple, the property is located in extensive D,R, 5.5
and D.R, 3.5 zones.

The only matter befors the County Board of Appeals
was whather or not the Petitioners should be granted a height
variance to allow them to build rcne structure of a haight greater
than the allcwed 50 feet in D.R. 5.5 zoning, rather than have an
allowable density spread over the entire tract. All patties
argue that the 4.7 acres under D,R., 5.5 zoning allows for the

25-26 residential units, which can

oL appr

either be individual id garden
condominium units, or any other type of residential use, by
virtue of Bill No. 130.

In its order the Boail stated that Petitioners' burden
was “"to show practical difficulty or unreasonable handicap, as
well as lack of any detriment to the heaith, safety and general
weltare of the community.* The burden placed upon Petitioners is
heavier and more demanding than that just stated, Variances
ave permitted by virtue of Section 307 of tha Baltimore County
Zoning Ragulations which states in part:

"section 307 - VARIANCES

“The Zoning Commissioner of Maltimore County

and the County Board of Appeals upon appeals,

shall have and they are he. by given the powar to

grant variances from haight and area regulations,

from off-street pirking regulations and from sign

regulations, only in cases where strict compliance

with the Zcning Regulations for Baltimors county

would 1t in tica. 1ty or un

able hardship. No increase in residential density

beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning

Regulations shall ba parmitted as a result of any
such grant of a variance from height or area

-3

{commercial, community core), Or within a town center. The
closest town center or C.C.C. district to the involved property
is the Towson core, which as already stated, is over 2000 feet
away, making the pruperty well outside the permitted area for
R.A.E. 1 zoning. The maximum height xrsgulation for buildings
in R.A.E, 1 7oning is B85 feet above the average grade level

©f the street line or the building foundation line, whichever

is higher.

The only other classi in which
aparvment buildings are specifically allowed is R,A.E, 2 zones.
This zoning provides for development of elevator-apartment
buildings at ralatively high density in remidential settings
close to the major commercial and cultural centers of the county
where ample utilities and other public facilities are available,
Section 201.18 limits tha location of R.A.E. 2 zones to town
centers. The maximum height of a buiiding in such a zone is
not set out in exact feet measurements but is 1 1/2 times
the maximum height that would be permitted by application of
the height regulations for B.L. Zones.

Looking at the variance granted by the soard it is
appagen: that they and Petiticners contemplated an elevator-
apartment building, or "tower.® This is clearly the type of
building anticipated for R.A.E. zones. The height variance
granted, though, goes above the maximum standards allowed in
these zones, while exceeding the maximum height for D.R. 5.5
by 83 feer, nearly triple that allowed. It is the opinion of
this Court that the zoning regulations, as established by
Bill No. 100, wer: never intanded to be applied in such a
manner as to allow an elevator-apartment building in a D.R.

5.5 zone. Although Section 1B0l.1A atates that “other apartment

S

"regulations. FPurthermore, any such variance shall
be gganted only

& if strict ha; with the spirit
tent of said hei « area, off-street parking
or sign regulations, and only in such manner ns to
grant relief without substantial injury to pablic
health, safety, and general welfare. x x x-

(Cmphasis added,)

Reiding the statute points out that the Board under-
stated the burden placed on Petitioners by failing to include
that the variance must be in "strict hammony with the spirit and
intent of said height x x x regulations.” Inasmuch am the
variance was granted, it stands to reason that the Board found
that Petitioners met the burden placed upon them by the Boacd.
The problem arises in daciding whether this was accomplished
along with the possible inadvertent proving of strict compliance
with the spirit and intent of the heicht regulations, aithough
evidently not required by the Board, but by the law.

The law is well settled that if the issues involved are
fairly debatable and the facts ave sufficient to support the
Board's decision, it must be upheld. Sembly v. County Board of

Appeals, 269 Md. 177 (1973); Gerachis v. y_County Board

of Appeals, 261 Md. 153, 156, 274 A2d 379 (1971); Haldeman v.
Board of county Commissionsrs, 253 Md. 298 (1969). “Pairly
debatable issue,* (a Maryland zoning case phrase) has been

defined as “whether its determination is based u, sn svidence

from which reasonable persons could come to different conclusions.®

Sembly, supra, 182, Therefors, thir Court will not substitute
its judgment for that of the administrative hody, in this
instance the County Board of Appeals, where the issues are
fairly debatable, unless the decision of that body can be shown
to be arbitrary, capricious or illegal. gSembly, supra, 182;
Board v, Qak Hill Farms, 232 Md. 274, This Court has no power

-4 -

buildings” are permitted as of right in D.R. zones of all
classifications, the fact that R.A.E. Zornas were specifically
established for elevator-apartment buildings incicates that

they were not intended to be allowed in 3.R. zones. This is

further indjcated by the locations established for R.A.E. zones which

are in or nesr town centers and not majority residential areas.

It is conceded that the intent of the Jegiaslature in
rassing statutes is not always readily determinable; but, in
this instance, the intent of the County Council in adopting
parts of Bill No. 100 on the matter of “Density-Residential”
zoaing is determinable from the "Final Report of the Baltimore
County Planning Board," to the County Council, dated September
4, 1969, where it is stated:

“The Planning Board recognizes that a clear-
cut conversion to ‘density’ zoning in its purest
form would present two problems. One would be
the possibility that new, diversified housing
development might not be compatible with present
nearby development or subdivision lots in
separate ownership. And the other would be the

opriate development pattern that might re-
sult from allowing high-rise apartment buildings
at_interwediate density levels. So the Board

does propose contipuation of scme limitations on
development styles.

“Thase for future al
devalopments wre, in general: 1) that whare new
buildings and lots are to be within 300 or 400 foet
of existing buildings or vacant lots already sub=
divided for development, the types of the new
dwellings and sizes of the new lots should be made
compatible--according to a table established for
the purpose--with the buildirgs and subdivision
lots already constructed or laid out; and 2) tl

no dwellings La built more than SO or 60 feet high.

"put the latter restriction does not mean that
high-rise apartment buildings would not be permitted
in Baltimore Coun the contra. the: d be

incouraged in suitable locations and iate
controls, both in larger unit developments and in the
high-density residential zones established especially

a
for them.” (Emphasis added.)
o

to resolve the conflicts in the evidence presented to the
Board if there was, in fact, any evidence of a substantial
nature supporting and justifying the Board's actions.

04 the issue of "practical difficulty or unreasonable
haraship”, the record is replete with evidence of various nature
brought fortk bv Cetitioners and Protestants to support each
view. This is a classic example of a "fairly debatable issue.*
And with this determination, the Court har no alternative but
to uphold the Bourd's decision, there being sufficient evidence
to allow to find as they did, This reasoning holds true alss
on the issue of whether the variance would be detrimental to the
health, safety and general welfare of the community.

The real issue of this case, though, is whether

Petiti to show that the variance would

be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the height
regulations, and/or whether the Board was illegal in its actiona
in not requiring that smuch evidence be produced. The Court need
not go into a lengthy discussion of the law concerning the
application of the language of the statute involved. Suffice

it to say that the zoning laws are to be strictly applied and
are 2ot to be carried out in a manner other than thac provided.
The Board is reguired by *he law to determine whether the
variance petitioned for would be in atrict harmony with the
spirit and intent of the height regulations of the Zoning
Ragulations for Baltimore County, and to determine £findings of
fact setting forth and specifying the reason or roascas for
allowing the variance. Sertion 307, Baltimors County Zoning
Reagulations. It is evident from the record and the Order of

the Board that the Board has not complied with this mandatory

S

The County Council passea Bill No. 100 August 3,
1970, creating G.R, and R.A.E. zoning zlassifications,
indicating clearly that the warnings given by the Planning
Board were heeded.

No testimony was preseated by Petitioners on the
issue of whather the variance would be in ‘harmony with the
#pirit and intent of the height regulations of J.R. zoning.
They have failed in their burden of proof in this respact.
Furtheimcre, for the reasons stated above, it is inconzeivable

that such evi could be in this insi The

only evidence produced on the issue was from Protestants by

the testimopy of Mr. Norman E. Gerber (Chief of the Community
Planning Division of the Office ot Plarning and Zoning), and
Mr. Frederick P. Klaus, who both testified basically that the
desired variance would not be in .armony with the spirit and

intent of height regulaticns. On this is

e then, the Court
is presented with a record devoid of affirmative evidence :in
support of Petitioners' burden, the only evidence being of a
negative naturc. This is not a "fairly debatable issue*”

with supporting evidence for the Board's decision. Petiticners
have failed to meet fully the requirements and burden placed
upon them by Section 307. And, the ard has acted arbitrary,
capricious and illegal in granting the height variance there

being no evidence to support a chat tha i

would be in strict hammony with the spirit and intent of the
height rogulations, nor Gid they set forth findings of fact

with reasons on this issue,

D @

requirement, there being no meniion of facts concerning the
harmonizing of the height variance with the spirit and intent
of the regulations. Jn this respect, the Baard has acted
illegally.

Even if the Board had acted legally, can a variance
of 133 feet in lieu of the 50 feet height regquirement be allowsd
in a D.R. 5.5 zone. fection 1B02.2 sets forth that the maximum
height of buildings in D.k, 5.5 zones is to be 5G. 2%, with
the highest possible building height in a D.R. zone being 60
feet (D.12.16). Under the D.R. zoning, the total area zoned
one classification multiplied 5y the denaity residential
unit per acre rating of that classification equala the number
of units that may be constructed on that particular tract of
land. In this instance, the parties agree that Peiicionors may
build 25-26 residential units on the 4.7 acres zoned D.R. 5.5
(e.g. 4.7 x 5.5 = 25.86 units). These units may be placed on
a portion of the land or spread out over it, so long as they
conform with the entire Zoning Regulations. Petitionars®
proposal of the high-rise apaitment building plices all the
units in one constituting approximately 12% of the land area.
and thus, the need for the height variance over 50 feet.

R.A.E. zoning classifications refer to elevator-

pal ids Zones.

200.1 sets out the legis-
lative policy of R.A.E. 1 classification by stating:

"X % x R.A.E,l zones provide for development
of elevator-apartment buildings at moderata
density. These zones may be situated only
Deap adequate community or town-center com-
pexcial facilities

(Emphasis added.)

Subsection B goes on to indicate that any R.A.E, 1

zone must bs entirely located 1000 feet of a C.C.C. district

R et

I
For the above reasons, it is this 2 -), day of
July, 1974, by the Circuit Court for Balcimore County,
ORDERED that the Order of the County Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County dated February 28, 1974, be and the same is

//%Q)fw@@mﬂ

H. xfwp WacDANTEL
JUDGE

hereby REVERSED,

HMacD:mo
ces

» Esq.

G. Mitchell hustin, Esg.

John W, Hessian, III, Esq. e
County Board of 2ppeals of Baltimore County
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BQT!MORE COUNTY, MAR!AND

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO._.. Mr..S._Eric DiNenna, Zonim Commissicner Date. ... Oxlober 3, 1972

FROM... Norman, tber, Office of Planning

SuRJECT Petition #73-77-A, Southeost side of Chesapacke Avenuve 620 feet West of Dixie Drive.
Petil ce for Height.

Poul K. Hompshire & Georgie L. Hompshire - Petitianers

9th District

HEARING:  Tuesdoy, October 3, 1972 (10:00 A, M.)

The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the sukject petition and has the
following comments to offer:

This requested variance to the height regulations ina D.R. 5.5 zene i
completely inconsistent with the Master Plan for this area. The Cuideplon
states that high rise apartment buildings +ould be limited to commercial

§ core.  town centers and community centers. This property is opproximately
| 2000 feet from and not in visual contact with the Towson Town Center.

The revised plan does not indicate the need for o variance to the residentiol
buffer zone und the petition should be revised to reflect this.
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